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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH,

‘JATPUR'

-

i

Date of ordef: :Ll\Ej:an___
OA 482/96 "
Ghan Shyam Gupta s/o Hazarilal r/b v&llage Tatwara and’
Working'as E#fBranéh Postmaster, Naréyanpur Tatwara Post
OfEice, District'Sawaimthopur.l |
..'Applicant

Verus

\ s

1. . Union of India throhéh the Secretary to the
Govt. of India, Department of Posts, Ministry

- of Communicationg, New Delhi.

2. . Chief Posfmaéter Generéi, Rajasthan Circle,
JaiéUr.' i . ) |

3. Director, Postal éerﬁices, ' Jéipuf Rggion,
Jaipur. o ' |

4. + Superintendent of 'Post  Offices, Saﬁaiﬁadhopur
. Divisicn, Saﬁaimadhopur.‘ . | »

i N -..2Respondeﬁfs

yr. K;LﬂThéwaﬁi.f counsel féf the . applicant -

ﬁr. Bhanwar Bagfi,;lcounselvfbf the respondgnté

CORAMY ;o \

Hon'ble Mr. S.K.Agarwal, Member (Judicial)
Hdn'ble Mr .. H.O.Gupta,‘Member (Administrative)

-

ORDETR .

Per Hon'ble Mr. .H.O.Gupta, Member (Administrative)

The applicant is aggrieved of the order dated .

10;7.95'(Ann.A1) whereby he has been removed fromméézyﬁcg.
In relief, he has érayed for quashiﬁg the .said order being
illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional,‘_»capricious | and
violative ~ of Articles 14, 16 and 311(2) of the

Constitution of India and for appropriate directions to-



reinstate him in service with all consequential benefits
s ,

including. back wages.

!

'

2. - ’ The caée of - the apﬁlicant ‘Qé ;made out, in
brief, is that:-

2.1 A chérgesheet was issued to him under Rule 8 of
the P & T Extré Departmental Agenfs (Qéndqct and Service)

-~

Rules, 1964 vide order dated 2.8.94 (Ann.A3). He did not

P

" admit the_cﬁafﬁes and replied to;the -above memo of charges

and submitted that he_ has not made any fraud and has not

‘misappropriated the amount and that excess cash was

retained for payment of money orders, as may be seen at

page 3 of the order of punishment dated 10.7.95~(Ann.A1).
2.2 He was repeatealy asked wh-~ther he will accept
any punishment for the above act and ultimately the

Superintendent of Post Offices deputed the Assistant

Superintendent of Post Offices, Gangapur City to record

his statement under allurment, and duress, as may be seen

_from ‘page 4 of the. punishmeént order dated 10.7.95

(Ann.Al).

2.3 ' - . In the statement, whatever was dictated by the

‘Assistant-Superinténdent of Post Offices, he admitted and

signed the statement against his will. The Superintendent
of Post Offices, taking the reply and the statement into
consideration, stated .that the charges were admitted by

him and, therefore, these are proved and accordinély‘he

was removed from service vide  order dated 10;7;95

'_(Anﬁ.Al). -

\

3. The main grounds taken .by the appiicant are -

that :-
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3.1 : ,Thé‘-charges have 'not " been admitted byﬂ the

_ applicant énd[f'thereﬁofe, the inqguiry stculd have been

ordered undef Rule 8 of the P & T Extra Departmental Agent

~"Rules, 1964 which is mandatory under these rulés.

A

3.2 ' He was -not giﬁén\any reasonable'opportudity of
being heard in gespect of the'chafges as he has not made

‘any uncondifidnal‘confession of the charges.

~ - . . . °

4. ~ The respondentsuhévé_contes;ed this applidaticn
and have -submitted that:-~
4,1 The  applicant  was _\appoinféd'; as  EDBPM,

‘Narayanpur ?atwardAw.é;f.'§.2.l978;4He was served with é

4

memo of. charge under Rule 8 of thé Extra Departmental

Agents (Conduct and *Service)/‘RulesL' 1964 Eqn 2.8.94. He’
submitted his Wripten -stateméni of defence in which he

cétegdficglly'ponfesSed his guilt,fln view of his above

confession, the requndents'did_not consider it necessary

fb hold'{bral inQuiry. in the light -of the igstrugtions

N

" contained in the DG P&T letter dated 10.10.1983.

4.2'- v The applicaﬁt was given an opportunity to clear
whether his admittance to the charge is uncéonditional and
if so, any statutqry pénalty iS’imposed upon'him would be

acceptable. In this regard, he was issue@‘a letter dated.

24.1.1995 followed by reminder dated 3.2.1995. and followed

by seqondfremipder,dated 9.3.95 but the appiicant'failed

to reply the above ‘said‘ coﬁmunications. " Finally, the
Assistant Superinténdent of. Post Offices, Gangapur City
was requested to enquire about: the. receipt of . above

references: and to obtain his final réply whether his

‘confession of ‘charges is unconditional and penalty, "if.

any, - imposed on’hiﬁ would be acéeptabiéf -The Assistant:

A - T ~ ‘ -
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Superintendent of Post .Offices under hie ‘office letter
dated 20.4.1995 sybmitted his inquiry repoft éloanith the
ofiginal‘self-writtén confession letter dated. 19.4.95 of
the applicaﬁt.4‘in this, - the épplicant witnessed the
written conféssion whiéh was attested By the Aséistant of
Sgperi@tenaent with the word 4obta5ned by me", as may be

seen from Ann.R5 and its enclosures. On perusal of the

self written unconditional confession letter and report of

the Assistant Supefintendent of ©Post Offices dated
20.4.95, the Disciplinary Aﬁtho?ity considered and
reviewed the case and decided - that since' the -applicant

nowhere desired . to have oral inguiry in any of the

allegations. levelled against him and, therefore, the’

intention of the Disciplinary‘Authority again made. known

to the applicant throuéh show;cause notice déted 5.5.95

(Ann.R6). The applicant did not respond to the said notice,

and, therefore, the disciplinary case. was decided by the’
competent authority on 23.5.95 and necessary orders in
this regard were issuéd on 10.7.95 to remove. the applicant

from service.

4.3 The  applicant has not . submitted any .

‘representation against the  said order. The Director,

Postal Services, Jaipur, who is the Appellate Authority in

this case; has suo-moto taken up the case and finally

returned with his decis&on dated 10.9.99 that no further

i

action is taken in the matter at his end..

4.4 The applicant has filed this OA against the

order dated 10.7.95 in the month of September, 1996 and,

 therefore, it is barred by limitation and is liable to be

dismissed.

4.5 . The "applicant in his reply to the chargesheet
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had stated that the amount of Rs. - 63/—) of VP* letter

‘No.40126rwas recovered from the addressee on 15.3.93, but

" was counted in account of Narayanpur Tatwara EDBO on

16.2.93 when the iﬁSpector ofA Post Offices; Karauli

éointed out the intention of the misappropfiation of Rs.
\ -

63/- during the annual inspection of Narayanpur Tatwara BO

on 16.2.93. From. the above, it is obviqps that had-the

AInspéctor not pointed'out the intehtioh of non-accounting

of Rs. 63/- kept by the applicant'ﬁrom 15.2.93 to 16.2.93,

" the applicaht' would héve 'miSappropriated‘ the Government

. _ ' (
money. It" is, therefore, prima facie proved that the

applicant has misappropriaied the Government money to the

tune of Rs. 63/- on 15.2.93 and it cannct be termed that -

. ‘the applicant made no fraud nor he had aﬁy'intenticn to

misapprobfiate the aﬁount; éesides abové, ‘ﬁhe applicant
did not account for RS.\}OO/; realised from the depositor
of the‘NafayanpuffTatwara BO towards five years Rggurring
Depocsit from 13:@;93,to 15.2;93 and this amount was also’
go;_acéoun£ed on 16.2.93 duriﬁg the period of inspection
of Narayanpur Tatwara -BO. Tt~ is submitted that the
applicant whose main and important duty is. to accountlfor

the Government: mQ?ey' properly, failed to do sc and,

therefore, it . is also a .prima-facie instance of his

1

malafide intention to misappropriate the Government money. .
4.6 it is‘deﬁied that the applicant had made any
apéeal to‘tﬁe DirectornPosﬁgl Service/jJaipur-on'11.8.95.

In>qrdef'to make.out his Ease, hé falsel? and és’a after4;

thohght made an appeal at Ann.A4 whereas,' $s' alreaay

" submitted, the applicant 'did not . submit any appeal till

\

today against»the'order'of removel to any authority of the

answering respondents. Therefore, there was no question cf
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decidiﬁg his appeal. On peruSai of the appeal alleged to

have been preférred‘by.the-applicant]and attachéﬁ to this'

:applicatioh,aé’Ann,A4,-ip may be  seen that the same is

‘typed étv the timéﬁ’of .smeission’tof“the Oh to take an

.i . . .. . N T . . !
advantage in the OA admitted'by this Tribunal that the
applicént ‘has exhauste€d--all the . departmentalv éréSCribgd

channels. The applicéntz was ‘given séveral opportunities

‘\ .‘ -

time and again to’ make"his‘ nepfesentqtibn_ against the

. order 6fipunishment1'but'the applicant has failed to avail

3

the éameigﬁd filéd fhis OA.

4.7 ‘: As may be séeﬁ froﬁlfhé Dé}-P&i’lettef.dated
lO.lC.Bgi(Ann.Rf)f:if is.hpt‘maﬁdéto}y,fojholq the o?al‘
iﬁquir§ in .éaée chgrggsf argjfaécepted ungéﬁditioha}}y
befbre removinguvthg'-appliéant’rfroﬁ‘ serviée. "He’ Qas~
-inférmea ‘about  thej'ailegatiqﬁ~ and action :which were
proposed -to be;ftakeﬁ. af£er .gi?ing himf-opéortpnity' to
représen%L.fhé written:fépr§5§ntafion[of.tbe applicaht'Wag
taieﬁ:intd cohsideration gnd'béidg Céhféssﬁoh of éll_the
Eharges uhcdhéét%pﬁally;:it.ﬁgg éecidedfﬁot to hold oral-

inguiry. ) o . S N

4,

'74.8_'>~ . The applicant- has _alsd’failéd>'to exhaust ‘the

departmental remediés availableft6 him under the rules and.

sfraithaway.épproééhéd the Tribunél by filing this OA.

- 5. : Thefapplicanf has not fiiedifejoinder.
- ) . [ [N RO -V ) !
6. ) ,"Heafd/the’leérned~counsel for the parties-and

_perused’ the record.

6.1 . The. learned cocunsel for ‘the respondents took

" the plea of limitation submitting that the impugned order

" was passed on 10.7.95 and gharéé from‘ghe applicant was

taken_on-1;8.95 wheréas.this app1ication has. been filed on
- . . N P } .
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deciding his appeal. On peruSai éf phe appeal alléged to
have been prefefred by the appliéant and attach%d to this
alpplica"cviori,as Ann.A4, 'it_ may bev' seen that the same is
'typed at‘ the .time, of submiséion ‘of the OA to take an
advantage in- the OA admitfed: by this Tribuﬁal that the
apblicaht' has exhausted all thé: departmental' préscribgd
channels. The appiicant was -given' several opportunities

\

time and again to make his representation against the

_-order of punishment, but the applicant has failed to avail

‘the same and filéd this OA. |

4.7' As may be séen from the DG, P&T letter dated
10.10.8§.(Ann.R7)f;it is-hot maﬁdéto%y.fo.hold the o?all
inguiry in céée charges are . accepted ungénditioﬁally
before removing>’the' appliéant :from service. He was
“informed about the: ailegatiqﬁ and action Awhich were
proposed to beu’takeﬁ. after giving him,fopportpnity to
représenf; The writtenvfépresentation of the applicant Wag
takeﬁ_into consideration gnd beiﬂg confession of éll the
charges uncondit%pnally, it ﬁas decided not to hold oral

inguiry.

4.8 . The applicant has also failed to exhaust the

departmental remedies available to him under the rules and

sfraightaway approached the Tribunal by filing this OA.

: 5. Thefapplicanf has not filed trejoinder.

\

6. Heafd/the;learned'counsel for the parties-and
.perused the record. ' |

6.1 . The learﬁéd counsel for ‘the respondents ﬁook
the plea-pf 1imitation submitting that'theAimpugned order
‘was passed con 16.7.95 and gharge from the applicant was
taken on 1.8.95 wheréas fhis,appliéation has been filed on

Y*‘”’“x
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"4.9.96 and, therefore; it ie barred‘by ljmitafion. The
contention of the- learned’-counsel lfor ‘the appiicant isi
fhaflhé'filed én appeal dated 11;8;95,\aé may be seen froml
'Ann.A4‘ aﬁd, ;fherefore; it ie under_ liﬁitation. The
,argument of the léarnedi counsel for the respopdents'.is
thaﬁ the sé called'appeal'wés never received and it 'is an
'after'throught of the applicant. He has failed to’p%ove by’
Bﬁy doéuﬁént, by. which reéeipt of the appéai ééid tco have

been sent, éan be eétéblisheé.

6.2 LT During ‘the c¢ourse of argument s 'thé: 1eérnéd'
cbunsei for the applicant fairly conceded that as per DG.
PéT lettér dafqd 10.10.83 (Ann.R7))it is,ﬁot necessar?-to
‘ﬁold the orél inquiry, if the‘applicént admits the charges
uhccnditionaily. }HbWever, ‘his cénfentioﬁ ~is that the
reply.of the applicant- to fhe'chéggeshegt Eahnétibehtaken

: S _
as uncenditicnal acceptance of the charges. In support of

his contentions, he relied upon the order of this Bench in

OA Nc.33/98 (Suraj Bhan v. UOI and Anr:) decided Adn 
23.4.2001 and the case laws referred therein. On the other
hand, the éontention Qf: the 'learned counsel for the

respondents is that the applicant has unconditionaily

 écdpete6 the charges and, therefore, according teo the.DGé

PsT letter at Ann.A7, the Disciplinary Authority was

i

_competent to issue the impugned drder.

6.3 ‘ The chardes against the applicant relates to

“misuse of -the Governmeﬁt money which -is a gfave allegaticn

;

based ‘ch. whiéh‘ penalty of removal was. imboséd on ;the
applicant. The féspondenfs,iﬁ-their reply have stated that
prima—facie.' it is brpved that the ,apbfjcant
misapp;ppfiated the vaernmen£ ~ money éné. it céhnot be
‘termed " that the applicant 'héd_ never any intention to

misappropriate.‘the money to thé»Atung of Rs.> 63/- for
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15.2.93. 1t .is furthef submitted that the .applicant has
not accounted Rs. 100/- ;eiating to’ the depoéitof of
Nérayanpur: Tatwara which waé lying froem 13.2.1993 to
15.2.93 but accountéd the said amount only on 16.2.93.’

Therefore, it is prima-facie instance of his malafide

intention to misappropriate the Government money.

6.4 - In “his feply te the chargesheet, which was

reéeived_by the respondents on 7.9.94, the applicant ﬁas
stated tﬁat the mistakg yith regard to the amount of Rs.
63/~ relating to M.0.40126 dated 15.2;93 was 'nCt;_EH;
intention of misappropriation or embezzlement and that the
said amount Lfccougted for on l§.2.9?. Rggarding R.D.
No:20105 dated 13.2.93 amounting to Rs. 100/;, the same
was taken on. RD Joﬁrnal,>but was not -accounted forvsince
the-vouchers were elsewhere and the same was taken into
acccunt by the Inspector- and the,ekcess cash‘was,retained
for-payment of money o;ders. He has further stated in his
reply that he‘ﬁs a8 poor person work;hg for the }ast 16
years and this is the first oécasion that such %istake has
been committed and, therefore, on considenatibn for his
chi}dren, he\be pafdoned and that he  -will not dolthe said
mistake in fufure;- Therefater, the SUperintenQent Post
Offjceé reéeatedly wrote to the appiicant stating that . he
has acceptéd-the éhérge but not exhibited that if ény type
of penalty is, given,' the same will be unconditionally
accepted tol him anéz finally he aeputéa the. Assistant
Superintendent of Post Offices to obtain the réply from
the}applicantr The appliCaht gave the statment on 19.4.95

\

before the Assft.. Superintendént  stating that he had
;emeiQed-the iétters sgpt by‘the Superintendent of Pcst
Offices but did not §énd‘ ﬁhe .reply as was wanted and
further Ehat he is'érepareé‘to accept whatever penélty is

N B 4 - W _
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gived by the Superintendent of Posﬁ~0fficesvwithout aﬁy

condition. Even if he is remeocved from service, he would

\

' Iaccept‘it unconditional. In future, he will not give any

chance for any type of complaint. and this time decision

may please be taken sympathefically;

~

6.5 - Cdnéluding'hiS“argumentS, the learned counsel

for -the- applicant submitted that the reply of. tﬁé
applicant. to- the.- cﬁargesheet cannot be» taken as

unconditicnal aéteptance of‘tﬁe gréve charge of miéﬁsjng
the Govt.'mongy; He also submitted that the Disciplinary'
A&thority has> adopted a strange method c¢f asking the
éppquant to give in writing that whatever penaity :is
i;bqsed ~on him will be .unCQnditionéliy acceptable. A.
number of letters were Wri;ten ‘to him to 1give such - a

statement. Finally, the Assistant Superintendent was sent

. who get the statement recorded under allurment and duress.

We find considerable force in the a:gtment of the learned
counsel for the applicant. As per the rules. of the

respondents and clarification thereéf, the .inguiry ie not-

. necessary 1f +the charged officer acéepts. the charge

s

upconditionally. fﬁe'reply to the chargésheeﬁ given by the
applicant is nét ~an uncénditionél_ éCcepténqe of  the-
charge. He\nevgr pleaded the éuilt.lHe gave reasons for
the mistake which was committed. He did not accept ‘the
charge df mﬁsuging the qut. ‘mqney. The &o called

aémiseion is o&8lso not an admission as defined under

" - Section' 17 of the Indian Evidence Act. The Disciplinary

- Authority without cbnducting the inquiry ‘went ahead to

impose the  penalty. - The Disciplinary Authority also -
followed a peculjar' prdcedure of his own by asking the

applicant to give. a statement that whatever penalty is

‘awarded, will. be unconditionally acceptable ‘to him.

B >
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Finally, the_Assisfahf Superinténdgnt of Post Offices was
perscnally deputed td;obtain such étatﬁment; Ihé.appljcant-
gavg»statement that even penalty of removal from ‘service
will be wunconditicnally écceptable to him; NO. one will
véive such a statement uﬁless_lﬁrreé for exonefation-qr for
a miporlpenalty.“lt wés only proper for the Disciplinary
Aﬁfhority to h9164an inguify and then pass theuapproprjaté
6rdef. In the facts and.gircumstahcgsAof the case, we hold
that by not holding an inguiry as proQiéed in the rulesf

‘the applicaht has - been seriously prejudiced and,

" therefore, the order '6f\:the Disciplinary Authorify'

impgﬁing a penalty of remeval from 'service can not

sustain. : -

6.6 " Regarding the limitatiqn, if the applicant had

sent fhe appéal, this épplication' is admittedly - under
limitétion. The respoqdents have ;tated that he never sent
‘an appeal and that he has not . prcduced ény\document from
where it can be seen thaf -hé has sent‘Aany appeal. The
contentjoh“bf.the'learned ccunsel for the réspondénts is
that »it. is an. aftefthdugh “to bring the case under
jlimitétioh. To wus, it appearsl that _fﬁat whether the
applicani‘has?filed an appeal cr not, is a disputéd fact.
Thé charge was\takeh over_from.fhé applicant cn 1;8.95 and
this aﬁpljcatibn was presenfed cn 4.9.96. Even if the

‘appea;_waé notAfiled} the delay would be for 5'weékS‘oﬁly;
Keeping in viéw the material before us and in the intere;t
cf justice; we do nct think that ‘the appligation sheould be.

dismissed because cf limitaticn, if any.

7.0 - In view of ebove discussicens, the order cof the
Disciplinary Authority is gquashed. The applicant shall b€

reinstated in service within a period of .15 days from the
v
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date of reéeipt of this order. He shall be entitled for

.- all consequential benefits as per. rules. ‘Wegmay, however,

N , .
observe that the respondents will be at liberty to proceed

in the case from the =stage of appointing the Inguiry

Officer and Presenting Officer and thereafter tc finalise

the pfbceedings as per rules. No order as to costs. .

K - 'l_,— ' l"
(H.O.GUPTA) | , ~ /(S.K.AGARWAL)

Member (Administrative) | Member (Judicial)



